SECTION 8. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved March 23, 1907.

No. 282, A.]

[Published March 23, 1907.

CHAPTER 27.

AN ACT to create the town of Clover in Bayfield county.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Territory of town of Clover. SECTION 1. Townships numbered 50 and 51 north of range 7 west in Bayfield county, situated in the town of Port Wing in said county, are set off and detached from the town of Port Wing and shall hereafter constitute and be known as the town of Clover.

Title to public property. SECTION 2. The title to all property now owned by the town of Port Wing and being situated within the territory constituting the town of Port Wing shall vest in said town, and the title to all property heretofore owned by the town of Port Wing and being situated within the town of Clover shall vest in the town of Clover.

Port Wing liable for all debts. SECTION 3. The town of Port Wing shall be liable for all the indebtedness of said town now existing.

Town election; vote for judicial officers. SECTION 4. The qualified electors of the town of Clover shall meet in the schoolhouse in the village of Herbster on the day appointed by law for the holding of annual town meetings. The qualified electors shall between the hours of nine and eleven o'clock in the forenoon of said day choose three of their number to act as inspectors of the election, and such inspectors shall before entering on their respective duties severally take and file the usual oath of office and file the same with their returns. The inspectors shall appoint two qualified electors to act as ballot clerks

at such town meeting. The qualified electors of said town shall at such town meeting in the manner provided by law elect town officers for said town. The inspectors shall canvass and return the votes cast at such election in all respects as provided by law for inspectors at annual town meetings. The qualified electors at such meeting may vote for county or district superintendent of schools and judicial officers to be chosen on the same day, and the votes cast for such officers shall be counted, canvassed and returned in the same manner and shall have the same effect as if the town were fully and completely organized.

Vesting of town functions. SECTION 5. When such election shall have been held as herein provided and the town officers required by law elected and qualified, the town of Clover shall be duly organized and shall possess all the rights and privileges of towns under the general law.

SECTION 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 23, 1907.

No. 429, A.]

[Published March 25, 1907.

CHAPTER 28.

AN ACT to appropriate to Willis Ludlow a sum of money therein named for expenses of election contest.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly. do enact as follows:

Appropriation. SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated to Willis Ludlow, of Green county, in the state of Wisconsin. out of any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of three hundred dollars, in full for expenses incurred by him in contesting for the seat in the assembly of the state of Wisconsin, awarded to and now held by Fred Ties.

Approved March 23, 1907.

726